
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board 
7th Floor- 4910 50th Avenue • P.O. Box 2130 

YELLOWKNIFE, NT XIA 2P6 
Phone (867) 669-0506 • FAX (867) 873-6610 

March 1, 2012 File: MV2001 L2-0002 

Mr. Maxwell Morapeli 
Mine General Manager 
Snap Lake Mine 
De Beers Canada 
Suite 300, 5102 - 50th Avenue 
YELLOWKNIFE NT X1A 3S8 Email: Maxweii.Morapeli@debeerscanada.com 

Dear Mr. Morapeli: 

Freshet Water Management and Mitigation Strategy Approval 

The Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board (the Board) met on March 1, 2012 
to review the Freshet Water Management and Mitigation Strategy (the Strategy) 
in accordance with Part E Item 8 of the current water licence (MV2001 L2-0002). 

The Board acknowledges the short timelines that have been provided to 
reviewers to comment on the Strategy, but understands the importance of 
conducting mitigative work before the 2012 freshet. In order that the immediate 
risks associated with the spill plume are resolved, the Board approves the 
Freshet Water Management and Mitigation Strategy as submitted. 

The Board also acknowledges the commitments made by De Beers in their 
responses to reviewer's comments submitted to the Board on February 27, 
2012 and requires De Beers Canada (De Beers) to adhere to these 
commitments. These commitments include: 

• IL6 will be used as a water management sump, then the water level in 
IL6 should be maintained below 444.0 meters above sea level, which is 
the maximum design water level for Perimeter Sump #4 (SP4) and #5 
(SP5); 

• one monitoring station between the shoreline and IL6 should be 
established to detect any possible seepage from IL6 to Snap Lake; and 

• In addition to the water level thresholds, a defined water alert threshold 
should be set up for the amount of mine water originating from the 
underground workings, to trigger the use of underground workings as 
temporary water storage. 
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DeBeers is reminded that future submissions for relevant management plans 
should be updated to reflect the changes associated with the IL6 Ditch Design 

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact Marc Casas at (867) 766-
7 466 or email mcasas@mvlwb.com. 

Yours sincerely, 

+ 
Willard Hagen 
MVLWB Chair 

Copied to: Distribution List 
Marc Casas, Regulatory Officer, MVLWB 
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AKAITCHO REGION DISTRIBUTION LIST 
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Akaitcho Screening Board Stephanie Poole Screening Officer screeningofficer@ eastarm .com; 

Akaitcho Screening Board Stephen Ellis IMA Implementation Officer scellis@eastarm.com; 

[Chamber of Mines] Tom Hoefer Executive Director executiv~di1 ~t.;tur@ mininanorth . .Qc@; 

Gordon Van 
Mayor, c/o Executive 

City of Yellowknife Tighem, c/o Judy 
Secretary ibrennan @~ellowknife.ca; 

Brennan 
City of Yellowknife Robert Long City Administrator rlong@ yellowknife .ca; 
[_De Beers Canada Inc. c/o 
Golder Associates 

Michael Robinson MRobinson@ golder .com; 

[De Beers Canada Inc. c/o 
Peter Chapman Peter ChaQman@golder.com; Golder Associates 

Dene Nation Lee Mandeville Lands Program Coordinator lmandevillt!@denenation.com• 

Deninoo Community Council Carol Collins Lands Officer Carolc.lands@ amail.com 

Deninu K'ue First Nation Rosy Bjornson IMA Coordinator lmadeneaurl@ hotmail.com • 

Deninu K'ue First Nation DKFN Front Desk dkfn@live.com: 

DFO Rick Walbourne Habitat Biologist Rick.Walbourne@ dfv-11 nr: r:i'l 

DFO Bruce Hanna Senior Habitat Biologist Bruce.Hanna @dfo-mQo.gc.ca; 
Enterprise Sett~o:::,,.,,, 

Mike St. Amour Mayor Sao enterQrise@ northwestel.net; COl jJVI ClliVI 

Environment Canada Not applicable Central email ec.ea.nwt@ ec.ac.ca 

Fort Resolution Metis Council Gary Bailey President Frm03@..Yahoo~ca; 

Hamlet of Fort Resolution Carol Collins Lands Officer Carolc.lands@gmail.com; 

Fort Smith Metis Council Ken Hudson President IOit::.IIIJulln~tiscouncil@ northwestel.net 

Fort Smith Metis Council rcc.nwtmn@ northwestel.net 

Fort Resolution Metis Council Trudy King (867)394-3322 

GNWT Not applicable Central email Gnwt ea@gov.nt.ca; 

GNWT -DOT Rhonda Batchelor ~~~;~~;"'~'llar Affai1 Rhonda Batchelor@gov.nt.ca; 

Er '"v""'"'"'a' Regulato1 GNWT -ENR Patrick Clancy Patrick Clanc~@gov.nt.ca; Analyst 
Chief EnvircJilllu:mtal Health 

GNWT- HEALTH Duane Fleming Duane Fleming@gov.nt.ca; 
Officer 

GNWT-ITI Amy Lizotte Senior Analyst Am~ Lizotte@gov.nt.ca; 

GNWT-MACA Mark Davy Senior c11 '"v""'"'"ta, Mark Davy@gov.nt.ca; Planner 
GNWT -PWNHC Glen Mackay Assessment A,vn~- '::I' Glen Mackav@aov.nt.ca: 

Hay River Metis Gov~::"'"'~::"1 George Lafferty hrmc@ northwestel.net 
Council 

Hay River Metis Council Paul Harrington President 
867-874-4472 
hrmc@nvrthvvt ·•"'.net; 

AANDC- Intergovernmental 
Not applicable Central email intergov@ aandc.gc.ca; Affairs 
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i AANDC- Mineral & : 
I Petroleum Resources i Angela Norris I Acting Manager j norrisa@ aandc.gc.ca; 
1 Directorate _ L_ _ __ .................. ____ t· +- _____ __ _ _______ ...... __ .. 
i AA.N.DC- AbOriginal and !I ,,: Central email : It t rt 't@ d 

! 
! 

i Terrrtorial Relations , Not applicable I consu a lonsuppo um aan c.gc.ca; 
1 A:ANbc=At>ori9fnaTand' ---- r ·· · -- · --- ·-: ···r · ······------------- ·· 
1 Territorial Relations i James Lawrance ! Director 1 james.lawrance@aandc.gc.ca; 

fAANDC = E~~j~~~m~~t ~-~d- ,,, rJ~Iian Kanigan ··+NH~~d, E~~i-~~nm~~tal ''' '' ' . fj(jifa~:f<a;;i(]an'@aand~.ge.~a;'" ' .. -- . 
1 

l Conservation I Krystal Thompson I Assessment and Agreement I Krvstai.Thompson@aandc.gc.ca; 
l'''''~~~~~t~~~ironment 'and ,,,,, 1·····~~~-rl~~~---~~~~-·-·-··••'''' '' r' ~~~i~;~~n~~~~~i~~s-·and·-··--t····~-~~-rl~tte-.-~~~-~;-~-~-~~~:~;.~-~-;'''''''''''' .. ,. '' . •''''j 

'~~~~~ff~~uih-Mackenzie 1 sc~~~t~~~rt T~~~i~~~istrict Manager : Scott.Stewart@aandc.gc.ca; 

l~~~~f~~~ut~ Mackenzie -i~~arlene CoH .. -- -~ Land Use Admi~i;t~~~~~- ---I~~~irl~~i·~-~i~-~a~~=·-9-~:c~aL_----- __ . ___ ; 

: [AANDC- Water Resources ' Robert Jenkins I Manager 
Lif.rE:ll~tE:lcjt~_'h'~lE:lfli~E:l~~~L _ -+ _ _ ... L ... 

1 AANDC- RSA Section , Nathen Richea 1 NHead 
-·-·-··-<-·---

; 

1 AANDC · Not applicable 

Katlodeeche First Nation 
· ·ti~oy Fabian-c/o -- ' Chief c/o Lands and 

..... 
4 

Victoria St. Jean 1 Resources Manager 

•·······-·-·-········-·-•-" 
! 

i Lutselk'e Dene First Nation ' Antoine Michel 1 Chief 
i i 

! Lutselk'e Dene Fir~tN~ti~;; --TMike·T~IIis ... [L~~d~M~~ager 

1 Robert.Jenkins@ aandc.gc.ca; 
. .j ... ._,,_... . ''"' ......... .. 

i Nathen.Richea@aandc.qc.ca; ···•··· .............. , ... ,,,,.,, ..... , .. ,, ...... ,, .... , ... . 
: CAU-UCA@ aandc.gc.ca; 

! landsnresources@ katlodeeche.com; 

! doraenzoe@yahoo.ca; 
.. ,,S?OI_~cjf[)_~grl)(lil:~9f11; .. 

... [l~df~l~~-ds(gj_~rll~'l:~~rll; _ !······-··-·-· ·······«< ·~·-····--·-·- ··-- -·---·- --·····-·.-l-·····-- ·--+·-········--·-·-··---- --- ··---···-· 

: MVLWB Public Registry i Not applicable i Registry Clerk i permits@mvlwb.com; 

~~~rth Slave Metis Alliance --TBiliEnge c/o Sheryl +PresTden'iC/oEnvfronment r ~-~v,~o~gr~~~~a.-~~~~ 
i Norlhem Projects : ~;::w Spence r~~;;roject Coordt~ato~ IMattlle:sp~~;~;, can norge ca; 
~~-C1~?9~f!l_e!lt _ _Q1fi~E:l- ·- +-·--·- ...... -·····' ... ..;,...... . .... .L ..... - ··-···-· • ··- ' ----

L~~~~~~~;;~;~~c:~--- _ _ _ ! ~ate Witherly . ! ~roj~=t~i=~~ _______________ L~:~:~itherly@cannor.gc.ca; 
: Northwest Territory Metis Tim Heron i NWTMN IMA Coordinator 867-872-2772 
L~~ti~_rl___ . . .... - . . . -····-·---···L- ..... __ j___ ......... L .... ---····--····- ········· --·- -

... i 
! 

· De Beers Canada Mining Inc. I Maxwell Morapeli 1 Mine General Manager 1 Maxweii.Morapeli@debeerscanada.com : 
~-··-·-·-·--·----·---·-·---········-- . "·----·-····--·-·--······ -- . ~- .. -----····· . ~- . ·-· 
i Salt River First Nations ' David poitras ' Chief 

.... "'"-·t·········-·---······-- . ·-· . -·-····---.-·· -- -t·········-·--· 

i Smith Landing First Nation , Cheyeanne Paulette 
1 

Chief 

... _ .... .t-... _, ___ 
' ceo@srfn195.com; 

-·-- . -----···-·-----··--·---·t- --·- .,_, ·-- ·---·---····-···--.. ··-·--·· 

: 1-867-872-5154 
i 

·- ......... ,--~-~·~ .. ~.~- ...... . ·-····--··--~----~-----··--···---·+·- __ ._ __ ------·-. .. -·--·---- ... - - ~- . ... "' . _...... . "' ........ ,_...... . ....... ___ .... .J.-...... .... ' ... ___ , ____ , __ .,.,_....... ..._, _____ .... ,., ________ _ 

[_~f"r)it~--~~~~i~9-~~~t-~-~t~~~----L-~El_~~_El_r~~--- . . ...... LLands & Resources Man~ger_J c heron@smithlanding.com; _ .. ___ I 
I [Snap L.ake Environmental l David White ! Executive Director I dwhite@slema.ca; 
~ tv1~rl.'~~r'~9-~9E:lrl.~l'L. __ .. .L _ . . .. . .... ~---- _____ -... . ... . ............ L ... ·-··---·········-·····-···· .. ······--·- .. _ .. , 

,--~~;~~~~~:A~~~;~l~.:-~~a~···· ·--l~-~~-~~.-~~-··----· ······· ........... l .... :.~.~i~~-~~-~n_t:l.-~-~-~~~t ..... -L:''-~-~-~~~~~·-c-~--··-·················· 
' [Tiicho Government· Kwe , Laura Duncan i Executive Director ! lauraduncan@tlicho.com; : 
~~~I!.\Y~!~!1.9_Qr_<J_~P--.. -- ........... L. ·····-----L------------- .. ···· ........ -····- .. L -····-··-............... -------------- ··-·--····--····" 
1 

[Tiicho G~vernment · Kwe ! Ginger Gibson i Technical Consultant 1 vgibson@interchange.ubc.ca; 
[_B.e~'!{~r~~9.9E~_U.P _______ J__ ______ . _ . . . , .... . _ _ . . _____ .. __ ... __ ... J... _ . . ... . ..... __ . _ , 

' [Tiicho ~overnment ·Lands i Karri Garner ! Lands Manager kerrigarner@tlicho.com; ' 
j~r~t_€!_<:!19~ Q_E:lPCI_~rl)E:lrl_t .. J .. ___ .. _ _ _____ .. ___ L _______ . _ ... ---- _____ __ .. J .. ----- _________ ____ ______ _ ___ , 
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Town of Fort Smith 

Town of River Michael Richardson 

WSCC - Employer Services Susan Abernethy 

West Point First Nation Gwen Cayen 

Nation 
Yellowknives Dene First 
Nation 
Yellowknives Dene First 
Nation 

Eddie Sangris 

Ted Tsetta 

Chief 

Chief 
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Date: 

To: 

Organization: 

Fax 

Copied To: 

From: 

Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board 
7th Floor- 4910 50th Avenue 

P.O. Box 2130 
YELLOWKNIFE NT XlA 2P6 

Phone (867) 669-0506 
FAX (867) 873-6610 

FILE NUMBER: t:1 v ::JM1 1 Lc;l 't,o<>;) 

March 1, 2012 

Mr. Maxwell Morapeli 

De Beers Canada Inc. 

Sent Via email 

Distribution List 

Amanda for Willard Hagen, Chair 

Number of pages including cover 6 

Remarks: 

Please see the attached 

[8J Enclosures 

D As requested 

D For your information 

D For your comment 

D For your approval 

Delivered by Date 

D Courier 

Hand 
D Delivered 

[8J Emai!/Fax Mar. 1, 2012 

Sent by AG 

Note: The document accompanying this transmission contains confidential information intended for a specific individual and purpose. 
The information is private, and is legally protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reference to the contents of this telecopied information is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notifY the above person immediately by telephone and return the 
original to by regular mail to address above. 



Amanda Gauthier - MVLWB 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Good day all, 

Amanda Gauthier- MVLWB [agauthier@mvlwb.com] 
Thursday, March 01, 2012 5:00PM 
'screeningofficer@eastarm.com'; 'scellis@eastarm.com'; 
'executivedirector@miningnorth.com'; 'jbrennan@yellowknife.ca'; 'rlong@yellowknife.ca'; 
'MRobinson@golder.com'; 'Peter_ Chapman@golder.com'; 'lmandeville@denenation.com'; 
'Carolc.lands@gmail.com'; 'lmadenegurl@hotmail.com'; 'dkfn@live.com'; 
'Rick. W albourne@dfo-mpo.gc.ca'; 'Bruce. Hanna@dfo-mpo.gc.ca'; 
'Sao_enterprise@northwestel.net'; 'ec.ea.nwt@ec.gc.ca'; 'Frmc53@yahoo.ca'; 
'Carolc.lands@gmail.com'; 'fortsmithmetiscouncil@northwestel.net'; 
'rcc.nwtmn@northwestel.net'; 'Gnwt_ea@gov.nt.ca'; 'Rhonda_Batchelor@gov.nt.ca'; 
'Patrick_Ciancy@gov.nt.ca'; 'Duane_Fieming@gov.nt.ca'; 'Amy_Lizotte@gov.nt.ca'; 
'Mark_ Davy@gov .nt.ca'; 'Glen_ Mackay@gov.nt.ca'; 'hrmc@northwestel.net'; 
'hrmc@northwestel.net'; 'intergov@aandc.gc.ca'; 'norrisa@aandc.gc.ca'; 
'consultationsupportunit@aandc.gc.ca'; 'james.lawrance@aandc.gc.ca'; 
'Julian.Kanigan@aandc.gc.ca'; 'Krystai.Thompson@aandc.gc.ca'; 
'Charlotte.Henry@aandc.gc.ca'; 'Scott.Stewart@aandc.gc.ca'; 'Charlene.Coe@aandc.gc.ca'; 
'Robert.Jenkins@aandc.gc.ca'; 'Nathen.Richea@aandc.gc.ca'; 'CAU-UCA@aandc.gc.ca'; 
'landsnresources@katlodeeche.com'; 'doraenzoe@yahoo.ca'; 'saolkdfn@gmail.com'; 
'lkdfnlands@gmail.com'; 'permits@mvlwb.com'; 'enviromgr@nsma.net'; 
'Matthew.Spence@cannor.gc.ca'; 'Kate.Witherly@cannor.gc.ca'; 
'Maxweii.Morapeli@debeerscanada.com'; 'ceo@srfn195.com'; 'c_heron@smithlanding.com'; 
'dwhite@slema.ca'; 'zliu@slema.ca'; 'lauraduncan@tlicho.com'; 
'vgibson@interchange.ubc.ca'; 'kerrigarner@tlicho.com'; 'bblack@fortsmith.ca'; 
'mrichardson@hayriver.com'; 'Susan.Abernethy@wscc.nt.ca'; 'wpfn@northwestel.net'; 
'environment@ykdene.com'; 'tslack@ykdene.com'; 'esangris@ykdene.com'; 
'ttsetta@ykdene.com' 
'Marc Casas'; 'Kathleen Graham'; 'Rebecca Chouinard'; 'Zabey Nevitt- MVLWB' 
MV2001 L2-0002- De Beers Canada Inc. - Freshnet Water Management and Mitigation 
Strategy 
MV2001 L2-0002 -De Beers Canada Inc. - Freshnet Water Management and Mitigation 
Strategy.pdf 

Please see the attached letter for your information. If you have any questions, please contact Marc Casas at (867) 766-
7466 or email mcasas@mvlwb.com. 

Regrads, 

Amanda Gauthier 
Executive Coordinator 
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board 
7th Floor, 4922 48th St, PO Box 2130 I Yellowknife, NT I XlA 2P6 
ph 867.766.7460 I fax 867.873.6610 
agauthier@mvlwb.com I www.mvlwb.com 
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Fax Broadcast Report 
Date/Time 
Fax Number 
Fax Name 
Model Name 

MAR-01-2012 05:09PM THU 
8678736610 
MVLWB YK 
Phaser 3635MFP 

Total Pages Scanned: 6 
No. Remote Station Start Time 

001 8738545 03-01 04:57PM 
002 8735969 03-01 04:58PM 
003 18678742486 03-01 05:00PM 
004 18678725154 03-01 05:02PM 
005 18678722772 03-01 05:04PM 
006 18678744472 03-01 05:05PM 
007 18673943322 03-01 05:07PM 

Abbreviations: 
Hs: Host send PL: Polled Local 
HR:Host Receive PR:Polled Remote 
MS:Mailbox Save ws: Waiting To Send 
MP!Mailbox Print EC:Error Correct 

Duration Page 

00'59 006/006 
00'57 006/006 
01'06 006/006 
01'14 006/006 
01'03 006/006 
01'04 006/006 
00'58 006/006 

CP: Completed 
FA: Fail 
RP:Report 

Mode Job Type Result 

EC HS CP 
EC HS CP 
EC HS CP 
EC HS CP 
EC HS CP 
EC HS CP 
EC HS CP 

TS: Terminated by System 
TU:Terminated by User 
G3:Group3 


